Department of City Planning
P.O. Box 6069
Sherman Oaks, CA 91413

Notice of Public Hearing
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Wednesday, June 22, 2022
17:00 a.m.

For a new mixed-use residential
building

Project Located at:
1218 West Manchester Avenue

Hearing Conducted by:
Hearing Officer
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Due to concerns over COVID-19, this public hearing will be
conducted entirely telephonically by Zoom (https://zoom.us/) and
will allow for remote public comment.

Options to Participate:
By phone: (669) 900 - 9128 or (213) 338 - 8477
When prompted, enter the Meeting ID: 872 0697 0310 #

With a PC, MAC, iPad, iPhone, or Android, click on this URL:
https://planning-lacity-org.zoom.us/j/87206970310
Enter Meeting ID: 87206970310 and Passcode: 486417

You will be auto-muted when entering the meeting. To comment on an
agenda item, click the raise hand icon (Webinar) or press *9 (Phone)
to “raise your hand” virtually following staff calling the item.

The meeting’s agenda will be provided no later than 72 hours
before the meeting at planning4la.org/hearings. Please note that
virtual meeting instructions will be provided on the meeting agenda.
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Project Address

Sitio de Proyecto
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Proposed Project
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1218-1238 West Manchester Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90044

The project is the construction of a of a five-story, 56-foot tall mixed-use
residential building comprised of 132 dwelling units (including 18 Very Low
Income units) and 5,444 square feet of ground-floor commercial space. The
project will be approximately 85,793 square feet in floor area with a Floor
Area Ratio (“FAR”) of 2.6:1. The project will provide 97 residential and 16
commercial parking spaces in a subterranean and partial at-grade parking
level. The site is currently improved with three (3) single-family dwellings
with warehouse/commercial uses, and two (2) non-protected on-site trees,
all of which will be demolished for the project. Three (3) non-protected street
trees may be removed from the public right-of-way. The project assumes a
worst-case scenario of removing all street trees, in the event of changes to
the right-of-way improvement plans after approval of the environmental
clearance. However, this environmental analysis does not authorize the
removal of any street trees without prior approval of Urban Forestry, in
compliance with LAMC Sections 62.169 and 62.170 and their applicable
findings. The project will also involve the grading of approximately 12,000
cubic yards of soil. An existing wireless telecommunications facility (cell
tower) is proposed to remain.
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Actions Requested
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The Hearing Officer, on behalf of the City Planning Commission, will consider:

1. Pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) Guidelines, an Exemption from CEQA
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Article 19, Section 15332 (Class 32), and that there is no substantial
evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines,
Section 15300.2 applies;

2. Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code (“LAMC”) Section 12.22 A.25(g)(2) and (3), a Density
Bonus/Affordable Housing Incentive Program Compliance Review to permit the construction of a
Housing Development Project totaling 132 units, reserving 18 units for Very Low Income Household
occupancy for a period of 55 years, with the following requested On- and Off-Menu Incentives:

a. A 6-foot 6-inch westerly side yard setback in lieu of the 8 feet otherwise required by the C2-1L-CPIO
Zone (On-Menu);

b. A 6-foot 6-inch easterly side yard setback in lieu of the 8 feet otherwise required by the C2-1L-CPIO
Zone (On-Menu);

c. A Floor Area Ratio (“FAR”) of 2.6:1 in lieu of 1.5:1 as otherwise permitted in the C2-1L-CPIO Zone
(Off-Menu);

3. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(g)(3), the following one (1) Waiver of Development
Standard:

a. A 20 percent reduction in the required open space, to allow 11,875 square feet in lieu of the 14,725
square feet otherwise required by LAMC Section 12.21 G (On-Menu); and

4. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24 U.26, a Conditional Use Permit for a 60 percent increase in
density over the Project site, in lieu of the otherwise permitted 35 percent increase in density
allowable under LAMC Section 12.22 A.25.

5. Pursuant to LAMC Section 16.05, a Site Plan Review for a development project resulting in an
increase in 50 or more dwelling units.
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Case Information

Informacion del caso » 7|0|A HE « Z=fIEA

Case Number(s):
CPC-2021-8640-DB-CU-SPR-PHP-VHCA

Related Case Number(s):
N/A

Zone:
C2-1L-CPIO

Land Use Designation:
Community Commercial

Council District:
8 — Harris-Dawson

Applicant:
1218 West Manchester Associates, LLC

Representative:
Heather Lee, Ketter & Associates

Who's Receiving This Notice

Quién recibe este aviso « EEX|SHAIRE

Impormasyon sa Kaso * StntUntpintuutp gnpdh ypwpbpyw

Environmental Case Number(s):
ENV-2021-8641-CE

Overlay(s):

South Los Angeles Community Plan
Implementation Overlay; Vermont/Manchester
Recovery Redevelopment Project Area; South
Los Angeles Alcohol Sales Specific Plan

Community Plan Area:

South Los Angeles

Assigned Staff Contact Information:

Connie Chauv, City Planner
Connie.Chauv@Iacity.org

(213) 978-0016

200 N. Spring Street, Room 720
Los Angeles, CA 90012

- HEKEIHEA

Sino ang Tumatanggap ng Paunawang Ito * Uniju dwunitgwaghpp unnwgnn ynndp

You are receiving this notice either because you live on or own property that is on a site within 500 feet of
where a project application has been filed with the Department of City Planning, or because you requested
to be added to the interested parties list. You are invited to attend this hearing to learn more about the
proposed project and offer feedback. If unable to attend, you may contact the planner to provide written
comment, obtain additional information, and/or review the project file.

General Information - Visit our website at planning4la.org/hearings for general information about public
hearings and the exhaustion of administrative remedies.

Accommodations - As a covered entity under Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los
Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability.

To request a reasonable accommodation, such as translation or interpretation, please email and/or call
the assigned planner or email per.planning@lacity.org a minimum of 3 days (72 hours) prior to the public
hearing. Be sure to identify the language you need English to be translated into and indicate if the request
is for oral interpretation or written translation services. If translation of a written document is requested,
please include the document to be translated as an attachment to your email.
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